RES18-057

Wilmington, Delaware July 12, 2018

WHEREAS, Section 2-369 of the City Code requires grants awarded by the Mayor, City Council or the City Treasurer in the amount of \$5,000 or more to be approved by resolution of City Council; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to award a grant to the Wilmington Education Strategies Think Tank (WESTT), a program for which the Christina Cultural Arts Center is the fiduciary agent, in the amount of \$40,000; and

WHEREAS, this grant funding will support the work of WESTT in championing the cause of enhanced educational opportunities for Wilmington youth through advocacy efforts and the fostering of collaborations across sectors and between levels of government; and

WHEREAS, this cause is closely aligned with the priorities of the City Council Strategic Planning Process, specifically in its focus on youth, and support for youth in the educational process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF WILMINGTON, that City Council hereby approves the issuance of a grant from City Council to the Wilmington Education Strategies Think Tank (WESTT), a program for which the Christina Cultural Arts Center is the fiduciary agent, in the amount of \$40,000.

Passed by City Council, July 12, 2018

Attest:

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution approves a grant by City Council to the Wilmington Education Strategies Think Tank, a program for which the Christina Cultural Arts Center is the fiduciary agent, in the amount of \$40,000.

Rev. 1 #4563

Sponsor:

Council Member Freel

Co-Sponsor:

Council Member Harlee